Avison Young’s appraisal which we consider to be reasonable.

Independent Viability Review, London Borough of Lewisham – Besson Street, New Cross, SE14 5AS

GL Hearn Page 22 of 38

J:\Planning\Job Files\J041537 - Besson Street, LB Lewisham\8. Project Correspondence\20200423 Final_Besson_Street_Indepedent Viability Review.docx

 Benchmark Land Value Results

 The appraisal shows a residual value of £1,715,282 when adopting the above assumptions for a

policy compliant private sale scheme with 50% affordable provision. This compares with Avison

Young’s appraisal which produces a Residual Land Value of £250,000.

Sensitivity Analysis

 We have carried out the below sensitivity analysis to allow the Council to consider how changes in

inputs to a financial appraisal affect viability and provide a greater understanding to arrive at an

appropriate conclusion on the viability of Policy compliant scheme. The below table demonstrates the

effect of the change in construction cost and sales on the residual land value:

Sensitivity Analysis on BLV Residual Appraisal (sales rate and construction costs)

  Sales Rate (£ per sq ft)

Construction

Cost

(unit build rate

£ psf)

 -5.00% -2.50% 0% +2.50% +5.00%

-5.00% £2,869,397 £4,218,195 £5,552,878 £6,886,815 £8,216,544

-2.50% £925,801 £2,292,715 £3,648,231 £4,987,379 £6,321,323

0% -£1,067,649 £346,439 £1,715,282 £3,076,279 £4,421,881

+2.50% -£3,104,967 -£1,671,003 -£241,853 £1,137,850 £2,501,915

+5.00% -£5,148,981 -£3,709,851 -£2,274,357 -£844,540 £558,502

Benchmark Conclusions

 This differential in residual land value is largely accounted for in the difference in estimated build cost.

As the above table demonstrates; this policy compliant scheme is highly sensitive to build cost. The

cost plan provided by Johnson Associates for the proposed scheme (See Appendix B) have been

adopted for the policy compliant Benchmark Land Value (AUV) scheme as the assumption is the

build cost would be the same. We have adopted the residual value as the Benchmark Land Value as

Independent Viability Review, London Borough of Lewisham – Besson Street, New Cross, SE14 5AS

[…]

for a one bedroom property to £1,706 per month, an increase from £1,787 to £2,021 per month for a

two bedroom property and an increase from £2,013 to £2,277 per month for a three bedroom property.

We believe the above to be fair assumptions during the hold period and have therefore adopted these

within our growth appraisal (See Appendix H).

Independent Viability Review, London Borough of Lewisham – Besson Street, New Cross, SE14 5AS

GL Hearn Page 33 of 38

J:\Planning\Job Files\J041537 - Besson Street, LB Lewisham\8. Project Correspondence\20200423 Final_Besson_Street_Indepedent Viability Review.docx

Sensitivity Analysis

 We have carried out the below sensitivity analysis on the scenario with 35% affordable with growth

assumptions to allow the Council to consider how changes in inputs to a financial appraisal affect

viability and provide a greater understanding to arrive at an appropriate conclusion on the viability of

the proposed scheme. The below table demonstrates the effect of the change in construction cost

and sales on the residual land value:

GLH Sensitivity Analysis on Applicants Proposed offer (35% affordable) with growth

assumptions

  Construction Cost

Construction

Cost

 -5% -2.5% 0% +2.5% +5%

-5% £2,568,903 £4,161,291 £5,753,645 £7,346,023 £8,938,387

-2.5% -£570,005 £2,162,374 £3,754,726 £5,347,084 £6,939,428

0% -£1,474,246 £163,433 £1,755,821 £3,348,161 £4,940,521

+2.5% -£3,537,759 -£1,893,953 -£250,149 £1,349,253 £2,941,596

+5% -£5,609,169 -£3,957,439 -£2,313,633 -£669,826 £942,679

Independent Viability Review, London Borough of Lewisham – Besson Street, New Cross, SE14 5AS

GL Hearn Page 34 of 38

J:\Planning\Job Files\J041537 - Besson Street, LB Lewisham\8. Project Correspondence\20200423 Final_Besson_Street_Indepedent Viability Review.docx

7 VIABILITY APPRAISALS & CONCLUSIONS

 We have attached a series of Argus Developer appraisal summaries (Appendices F-H) considering

the proposed redevelopment in accordance with the submitted application and our adopted

assumptions.

 Where our own market research has indicated that the inputs used have not been fully justified we

have sought to illustrate the potential impact on Residual Land Value. In this respect we have adapted